PUBLIC SAFETY TRAINING CENTER AT THE NORTH CAMPUS OF THE 4 
CAPE FEAR COMMUNITY COLLEGE. 5 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 6 
Section 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 7 

Community Colleges the sum of six hundred fifty thousand dollars ($650,000) for the 8 
1999-2000 fiscal year to be used for planning and initial development of a regional Public 9 
Safety Training Center at the North Campus of the Cape Fear Community College. 10 

Section 2.  This act becomes effective July 1, 1999. 11